

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/27/2019 3:49 PM

NO. 36069-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SANTIAGO ALBERTO SANTOS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	3
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	30
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	58
APPENDIX A	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)..... 50

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 44

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)..... 34

State v. Allen, ___ Wn.2d. ___, 431 P.3d 117 (2018)..... 53

State v. Aumick, 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)..... 48

State v. Baldwin, 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003) 54, 55

State v. Beard, 74 Wn.2d 335, 444 P.2d 651 (1968) 57

State v. Buss, 76 Wn. App. 780, 887 P.2d 920 (1995) 48

State v. Clark, 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017)..... 49

State v. Coates, 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (Wash. 1987)..... 33, 34

State v. Colbert, 17 Wn. App. 658, 564 P.2d 1182 (1977)..... 56

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) 42, 43

State v. DeVore, 2 Wn.App.2d 651, 13 P.3d 58 (Div. 3 2018) 55

State v. Duncalf, 177 Wn.2d 289, 300 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2013)..... 52

State v. Eckblad, 152 Wn.2d 515, 518, 98 P.3d 1184 (2004)..... 54

State v. Eldred, 76 Wn.2d 443, P.2d 540 (1969) 46

State v. Evergreen Freedom Found., 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019) 56

State v. Fuller, 42 Wn.App. 53, 708 P.2d 413 (Div. 1 1985) 32, 33, 34

State v. Furman, 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993) 31

State v. Gough, 53 Wn.App. 619, 768 P.2d 1028 (1989)..... 31

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) 49

State v. James, 47 Wn.App. 605, 736 P.2d 700 (Div. 2 1987)32, 35, 36, 37

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)..... 48

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... 39

<u>State v. Lister</u> , 2 Wn. App. 737, 469 P.2d 597, <i>review denied</i> , 78 Wn.2d 994 (1970).....	46
<u>State v. Marchi</u> , 158 Wn.App. 823, 243 P.3d 556 (2010), <i>petition for review denied</i> 171 Wn.2d 1020, 253 P.3d 393 (2011).....	35, 36, 37
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	34
<u>State v. Miner</u> , 22 Wn. App. 480, 591 P.2d 812 (1979)	46
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 190 Wn.2d 727, 416 P.3d 1225 (2018).....	56
<u>State v. Nitsch</u> , 100 Wn.App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000).....	50
<u>State v. Nuss</u> , 52 Wn.App. 735 P.2d 1249 (Div. 3 1988).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 104 Wn.2d 479, 706 P.2d 1069 (1985).....	46
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 34 Wn. App. 694, 664 P.2d 1267, 1269 (1983).....	47
<u>State v. Read</u> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	39
<u>State v. Richmond</u> , 65 Wn. App. 541, 828 P.2d 1180 (1992) (alteration in original) (quoting <i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 301, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980)).....	46
<u>State v. Sao</u> , 156 Wn.App. 67, 230 P.3d 277 (2010), <i>Petition For Review: Denied</i> <u>State v. Sao</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1017,245 P.3d 773 (2011) .	35, 36, 37
<u>State v. Sorenson</u> , 6 Wn.App. 269, 492 P.2d 233 (1972)	49
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)	39
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , <i>Supra</i> , 71 Wn.2d at 472, 429 P.2d at 233.....	49
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)	38
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	48
<u>State v. Warner</u> , 125 Wn.2d 876, P.2d 479 (1995).....	45
<u>State v. Werner</u> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010), <i>citing</i> <u>State v. Ager</u> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 93, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....	38
<u>Stumpf</u> , 64 Wn.App. at 524, 827 P.2d 294.....	35
<u>Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d at 474, 932 P.2d 1237	38, 39
Supreme Court Case	
<u>Beckles v. United States</u> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 886, 197 L.Ed.2d 145 (2017).....	56

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	55
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967).....	48
<u>Harris v. New York</u> , 401 U.S. 222, 28 L. Ed. 2d 1, 91 S. Ct. 643 (1971)	47
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 576 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015).....	56
Rules and Statutes	
RAP 10.3(5).....	31
RAP 2.5(a)	50
RCW 10.95.030(1) (1993).....	53
RCW 9.94A.535(3) (y) and (t).....	53
RCW 9A.16.050.....	37
<u>State v. Schilling</u> , 35719-8-III (WACA).....	56
